



Location 420 Knott Building

Mailing Address

404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100goAddress3 (850) 487-5828

Senator Garrett Richter, Chair Senator John Legg, Vice Chair

Professional Staff: Dawn K. Roberts, Staff Director

Senate's Website: www.flsenate.gov

March 8, 2016

The Honorable Andy Gardiner President, The Florida Senate Suite 409, The Capitol 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Dear President Gardiner:

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Ap	<u>ppointment</u>	For Term Ending
1.		ing Commission Boyer, Robert G. Swope, Brian	07/26/2019 05/01/2019
2.		nission on Community Service Hayward, Ashton J.	09/14/2017
3.		ons Commission Poitier, Joni A.	12/31/2019
4.	Authority	orough County Expressway Alvarez, Daniel A., Sr.	07/01/2017
5.	-	yees Relations Commission Bax, James A.	01/01/2017

The Honorable Andy Gardiner March 8, 2016 Page 2

	Office and Appointment		For Term Ending
6.	Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council, Region 4		
	Appointees:	Conkey, Douglas P.	10/01/2016
		Harvey, Lawrence "Larry" P.	10/01/2018
		Register, Darryl E.	10/01/2018
		Timonere, Ronald A.	10/01/2018
7.	Region 7	da Regional Planning Council,	
	Appointee:	Sellers, Hazel H.	10/01/2018
8.	Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council, Region 10		
	Appointees:	Llano, Mark	10/01/2018
		Parrish, Reece J.	10/01/2018
9.	South Florida Regional Planning Council, Region 11		
	Appointee:	Goldberg, Cary A.	10/01/2018
10.	Jacksonville Port Authority		
	Appointee:	Fleming, Edward J., Jr.	09/30/2019

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Criminal Justice and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and A	<u>ppointment</u>	For Term Ending
11.	Board of Directors, Prison Rehabilitative		
	Industries and Diversified Enterprises, Inc.		
	Appointees:	Garey, Alan L.	09/30/2019
		Hunter, Donald C.	09/30/2017
		Upchurch, James R.	09/30/2017

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Environmental Preservation and Conservation and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Appointment	For Term Ending
12.	Environmental Regulation Commission	
	Appointee: Joyce, Joseph C.	07/01/2019

The Honorable Andy Gardiner March 8, 2016 Page 3

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Transportation and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Appointment	For Term Ending
13.	Florida Transportation Commission	
	Appointees: Sarnoff, Teresa	09/30/2019
	Trumbull, Jay N.	09/30/2019

As required by Rule 12.7, the committees caused to be conducted an inquiry into the qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the above-named appointees for appointment to the office indicated. In aid of such inquiry, the committees held a public hearing at which members of the public were invited to attend and offer evidence concerning the qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the appointees. After due consideration of the findings of such inquiry and the evidence adduced at the public hearings, the Committee on Ethics and Elections and other referenced committees respectfully advise and recommend that in accordance with s. 114.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

- (1) the executive appointments of the above-named appointees, to the office and for the term indicated, be confirmed by the Senate;
- (2) Senate action on said appointments be taken prior to the adjournment of the 2016 Regular Session; and
- (3) there is no necessity known to the committees for the deliberations on said appointments to be held in executive session.

Respectfully submitted,		
Garrett Richter, Chairman		

GR/DKR/db